

To whom it may concern,

I write to make a request concerning Carnegie libraries under the Freedom of Information Act.

For your local authority area, please provide:

1. a list of all public works with the name "Carnegie" in the title.
2. Any endowments set up by Carnegie to maintain his bequests in perpetuity.
3. the number of "Carnegie libraries" that were built in your area.

For each, please provide:

The year it was opened

The location of the library

Whether it has listed status

If it is currently open as a public library?

If no, please provide:

Year of closure

Date of sale if applicable

How much it sold for?

Please provide either a copy of the council's agreement when receiving the money or a list of the conditions the council agreed to. If that is not available, please advise as to where it might be obtained.

Thank you for your recent Freedom of Information Request.

The information from the department is as follows:

There is a useful web site that lists them – for Nottinghamshire the 2 that remain open as libraries are Huthwaite and Carlton (others Arnold , Stapleford , Worksop are either demolished (Arnold) or no longer used as a library) We receive no legacy funding.

In terms of listing they are indicated on this web site

<https://carnegielegacyinengland.wordpress.com/category/nottingham/>

and can be checked at Historic England's listing site <https://historicengland.org.uk/listing/the-list/list-entry/>

I hope this now satisfies your request, and should you have any further enquiries please do not hesitate to contact me directly on the details below.

In addition to this and for future reference Nottingham County Council regularly publishes previous FOIR,s and answers on its website, under Disclosure logs. (see link)

<http://site.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/thecouncil/democracy/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/>

You can use the search facility using keywords.

If you wish to raise any concerns about the way your request was dealt with, then please write to the Team Manager, Complaints and Information, County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP or e-mail foi@nottscc.gov.uk quoting the reference number above.

Kind Regards

Complaints, Information & Mediation Officer.
Complaints and Information Team
Chief Executive's Dept
Nottinghamshire County Council
County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP